

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----x
ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE,
and PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Civil Action No. 05-cv-8209
(VM)**

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT and ANDREW S. NATSIOS, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the United States Agency
for International Development, and his successors;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES and MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, and his successors; and

UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL
AND PREVENTION and JULIE LOUISE GERBERDING,
in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention, and her successors;

Defendants.

-----x
**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION OF
PLAINTIFFS ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, OPEN
SOCIETY INSTITUTE, AND PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Burt Neuborne (BN 9092)
Rebekah Diller (RD 7791)
David S. Udell (DU 4762)
Laura K. Abel (LA 6831)
Aziz Huq*
Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Richard A. Johnston*
Merriann M. Panarella*
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
David W. Bowker (DB 3029)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8852

*Not yet admitted in this district.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	3
A. The Pledge Requirement Unconstitutionally Restricts Plaintiffs’ Privately Funded Speech.....	3
1. A Funding Restriction May Not Impose a Blanket Ban on a Recipient’s Privately Funded Speech.....	4
2. The Pledge Requirement Impermissibly Discriminates Based on Viewpoint and Compels Speech.	7
3. First Amendment Protections Apply to Spending Clause Enactments.....	9
4. The Pledge Requirement Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further Any Substantial Government Interest.	11
a. The Pledge Requirement Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further the Asserted Interest in Ensuring the Integrity of the Government’s Anti-Prostitution Message.....	12
b. The Pledge Requirement Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further Any Other Purported Government Interests.	17
B. The Pledge Requirement Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	18
1. First Amendment Vagueness Standards Apply to Funding Conditions.....	18
2. Defendants’ Relaxed Vagueness Standard Is Inapplicable to a Speech Restriction Carrying Civil and Criminal Penalties.....	19
3. The Pledge Requirement Fails to Inform Plaintiffs as to What It Requires and Fails to Provide Standards for Enforcement.....	20
II. DEFENDANTS MISCONSTRUE THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT.	23
A. Plaintiffs’ Construction of the Pledge Requirement is Correct.	24
1. The Plain Language Requires Plaintiffs’ Interpretation.	24
2. The Structure of the Global AIDS Act Supports Plaintiffs’ Interpretation.....	26
3. The Overall Purpose of the Global AIDS Act Supports Plaintiffs’ Construction of the Pledge Requirement.	27

4.	The Legislative History of the Pledge Requirement Provides Additional Support for Plaintiffs’ Interpretation.	29
B.	The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Precludes Defendants’ Statutory Construction.	30
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advance Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mineta</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	10
<i>Bery v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1982).....	5
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	24
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 955 (W.D. Wis. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Chas. C. Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	10, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	32
<i>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. Agency for International Development</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	30, 31
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	7
<i>General Media Communications v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18
<i>Green Party of New York v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	5
<i>In re Ben Cooper, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1394 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Kansas v. U.S.</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	11, 13
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12, 14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Barbie-Club.com</i> , 310 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	8, 10, 20
<i>New York City Unemployed & Welfare Council v. Brezenoff</i> , 677 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	17
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central & Northern Ariz. v. Arizona</i> , 718 F. 2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983)	11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Agency for International Development</i> , 838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Agency for International Development</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Population Institute v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	32
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	31
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	9, 10

<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	10, 18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....	30
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corporation</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , - U.S. -, 2006 WL 152676 (Jan. 23, 2006).....	3, 7

STATUTES & RULES

22 C.F.R. § 226.91(c)(1).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 74.13.....	19
45 C.F.R. § 74.61.....	19

45 C.F.R. § 74.62	19
45 C.F.R. § 92.43	19
22 U.S.C. § 7601	12, 27, 28
22 U.S.C. § 7603	28
22 U.S.C. § 7611	12, 13
22 U.S.C. § 7631	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S6457 (daily ed. May 15, 2003) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	29
149 Cong. Rec. S6457 (daily ed. May 15, 2003) (statement of Sen. First)	29, 30
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> 1077 (4th ed. 2002)	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-265 (2005)	15
